111

Annual Report/2010
AYEN ENERJİ A.Ş.

23. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)
b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

The Group is mainly exposed to USD and EURO denominated foreign exchange risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD,  and EURO. 10% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for
a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign
operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the
lender or the borrower. A positive number indicates anincrease in profit or loss.

   31 December 2010
   Profit/Loss

   Appreciation of   Depreciation of
   foreign currency   foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation in USD against TL
US Dollar net asset / liability   12.383.094   (12.383.094)
Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-)   - -
US Dollar net effect   12.383.094   (12.383.094)

In case 10% appreciation in EURO against TL

Euro net asset / liability   (10.646.941)  10.646.941

Part of hedged from Euro risk (-)   - -

Euro net effect   (10.646.941)   10.646.941

TOTAL   1.736.153 (1. 736.153)

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

AYEN ENERJİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

112

Annual Report/2010
AYEN ENERJİ A.Ş.

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

AYEN ENERJİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

23. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)
b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

   31 December 2009
   Profit/Loss
   Appreciation of   Depreciation of